Repayments under revolving and bank lines of credit and term loans (1,361.5) (1,413.8)
Proceeds from issuance of 4.000% Senior Notes 500.0 —
Proceeds from issuance of 4.375% Senior Notes 400.0 —
Proceeds from issuance of 4.500% Senior Notes — 450.0
Repayment of 6.000% Senior Notes — (400.0)
Financing and issuance fees (13.1) (18.7)
Dividends paid (143.0) (411.2)
Purchase of Common Shares (129.3) (53.2)
Payments on seller notes — (0.5)
Cash received from exercise of stock options 15.2 17.6
Acquisition of noncontrolling interests (17.5) —

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 494.0 (607.1)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 0.6 —
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 227.5 (2.2)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 16.6 18.8
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 244.1 $ 16.6

7

THE SCOTTS MIRACLE-GRO COMPANY
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Disclosure Items (3)

(In millions, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2021 Three Months Ended September 30, 2020

As Reported
(GAAP)

Disc
Ops

Impairment,
Restructuring

and Other

Adjusted
(Non-

GAAP)
As Reported

(GAAP)

Impairment,
Restructuring

and Other

Adjusted
(Non-

GAAP)
Gross profit $ 126.2 $ — $ (2.5) $ 128.7 $ 216.0 $ (0.7) $ 216.7
Gross profit as a % of sales 17.1 % 17.4 % 24.3 % 24.3 %
Income (loss) from operations (37.1) — (3.1) (34.0) 9.6 0.5 9.1
Income (loss) from operations as a % of sales (5.0)% (4.6)% 1.1 % 1.0 %
Income (loss) from continuing operations before
income taxes (63.1) — (3.1) (60.0) 5.7 0.5 5.2
Income tax expense (benefit) from continuing
operations (14.4) — 0.1 (14.6) 1.5 0.1 1.5
Income (loss) from continuing operations (48.7) — (3.3) (45.5) 4.2 0.4 3.8
Net income (loss) attributable to controlling
interest (47.8) 0.9 (3.3) (45.5) 3.9 0.4 3.5
Diluted income (loss) per common share from
continuing operations (0.87) — (0.06) (0.82) 0.07 0.01 0.06

Calculation of Adjusted EBITDA (3):
Three Months Ended
September 30, 2021

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2020

Net income (loss) (GAAP) $ (47.8) $ 4.2
Income tax expense (benefit) from continuing operations (14.4) 1.5
Income tax benefit from discontinued operations (1.0) —